### **CITY OF KELOWNA**

#### **MEMORANDUM**

Date: November 28, 2001

**File No.:** LL01-013

To: City Manager

**From:** Planning and Development Services Department

Subject:

APPLICATION NO. LL01-013 OWNER: DARWIN ENTERPRISES

INC./ MOLTKE

ENTERPRISES INC.

AT: 311 HARVEY AVENUE APPLICANT: CHICAGO GRILL/KEN

**HUTCHINSON** 

PURPOSE: TO OBTAIN COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR AN

ENTERTAINMENT ENDORSEMENT FOR CHICAGO GRILL

RESTAURANT

REPORT PREPARED BY: KIRSTEN G. BEHLER

### 1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council support patron participant entertainment for Chicago Grill Restaurant;

AND THAT Council direct staff to forward the appropriate resolution to the Liquor Control and Licensing Board in Victoria.

### 2.0 SUMMARY

The applicant seeks Council support for patron participant entertainment for Chicago Grill Restaurant. The applicant would like to offer dancing for patrons. The entertainment endorsement will require the sale of liquor to cease by midnight.

### 3.0 BACKGROUND

### 3.1 The Proposal

The applicant recently renovated the restaurant, located at the corner of Water Street and Harvey Avenue and currently holds a Class B – "Dining Room or Dining Lounge" liquor license. He would now like to offer dancing for patrons, which requires a Council resolution. Offering participant entertainment such as dancing will limit the hours of liquor sales, and the applicant will have to cease the sale of liquor at midnight, should he receive the entertainment endorsement. The applicant has also applied for a Designated Food Optional Seating (DFO) area, which does

### LL01-013 - Page 2

not require a Council resolution, since Council opted to reply "no comment" to all DFO requests under Policy 295.

# 5.0 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The Planning and Development Services Department has no concerns regarding the proposed participant entertainment endorsement.

Andrew Bruce Current Planning Manager
Approved for inclusion  R.L. (Ron) Mattiussi, ACP, MCIP Director of Planning & Development Services
KGB Attach.

## **FACT SHEET**

1. **APPLICATION NO.:** LL01-013

2. **APPLICATION TYPE: Liquor License Application** 

3. OWNER: Darwin Enterprises Inc. / Moltke

Enterprises Inc.

**ADDRESS** 

CITY

**POSTAL CODE** 

Chicago Grill / Ken Hutchinson 330 Watt Road **APPLICANT/CONTACT PERSON:** 

**ADDRESS** 

**CITY** Kelowna

**POSTAL CODE** 

**TELEPHONE/FAX NO.:** 860-4706 / 860-6863

5. **APPLICATION PROGRESS:** 

Date of Application: October 22, 2001

Date Application Complete: Staff Report to Council: November 28, 2001

6. **LEGAL DESCRIPTION:** Lot B, D.L. 139, ODYD, Plan 33086

Harvey Avenue, at the corner of 7. SITE LOCATION:

Water Street

8. **CIVIC ADDRESS:** 311 Harvey Avenue

9. AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

10. EXISTING ZONE CATEGORY:

11. PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION: To receive Council support for an

entertainment endorsement

14. MIN. OF TRANS./HIGHWAYS FILES NO.: NOTE: IF LANDS ARE WITHIN 800 m OF A

**CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY** 

15. DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MAP 13.2

**IMPLICATIONS** 

N/A

N/A